
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
October 19, 2021

SPECIAL, 10/19/2021 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on October 19, 2021, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Vernon Pierce, Commissioner Pct. No. 1 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Darrell Bush, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Theresa Goodness , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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October 19, 2021

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Vernon Pierce, Commissioner, Precinct One
Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two

Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
October 19, 2021

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 19th day of October 2021 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

9:45 a.m.- Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.071
to consult with our attorney regarding pending or anticipated litigation.

10:00 a.m. -Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
551.0725 to deliberate business and financial issues relating to a contract being negotiated, that deliberation in
open meeting, would have a detrimental effect on the Commissioners Court in negotiations with a third person.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 917 160 6532# Participant ID: #The court will also have a question and answer
session at the end of the meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone
call. The Court will give a question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be
called upon by your last 4 digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please
be mindful that the audio portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.  
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INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Darrell Bush, Commissioner, Precinct Two
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PURCHASING:

1. Execute, receive and file a contract renewal for (IFB 19-038/YS), Term
Contract for Paper Stock and Envelopes for Jefferson County with
Western-BRW Paper Co. – Bosworth Papers for a second one (1) year
renewal from September 7, 2021 through September 6, 2022 with price
increases for items due to increased manufacturing and shipping costs
due to Covid-19 Pandemic; as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve for (PROF 21-065/DC) the Asbestos/Lead Paint
Inspection for the Jefferson County Courthouse Levels 10 & 11 with
Honesty Environmental Services, Inc. for a total of $1,490.00. Funds
available through available Capital Projects. 

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Bush
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

3. Consider and approve FY 2022 budget transfer – Service Center –
purchase of AC machine/recycler.

120-8095-417-6018 POWER TOOLS & APPLIANCES $5,300.00

120-8095-417-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $5,300.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve FY 2021 budget amendment– Jail– additional cost
for inmate medical.

120-3062-423-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $535,000.00
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120-1011-415-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $174,000.00

120-2030-412-1024 ATTORNEY $231,000.00

120-6083-416-1036 PAINTERS $52,000.00

120-6083-416-1072 MAINTENANCE CREW $78,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve FY 2021 budget amendment for year-end accruals
for payroll.

110-2027-412-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $222.00

110-2027-412-1007 COURT REPORTER $337.00

120-1016-415-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $729.00

120-1017-415-1001 DEPARTMENT HEAD $425.00

120-1017-415-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $555.00

120-5076-441-1035 NURSE $794.00

120-1024-419-1096 VACATION PAY $3,062.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve the Certified Roll Jurisdiction Summary Resolution
for the tax roll for tax year 2021 for Jefferson County.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 24

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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7. Receive and file Interlocal Contract between the City of Beaumont, the
City of Port Arthur, Jefferson County, Hardin County, Jasper County and
Orange County for the Southeast Texas Auto Theft Task Force pursuant
to Texas Government Code Sec. 791.001-791.027 for the period
September 01, 2021 through August 31, 2022.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 25 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve electronic disbursement for $624.82 to Texas
Department of Criminal Justice for October insurance reimbursement.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Regular County Bills – check #487885 through checks #488154.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 68

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Consider and possibly approve the appointment of Fred Jackson as
Hearing Examiner to conduct hearings required by Sec.2.3 of the
Jefferson County Game Room Regulations adopted on October 29, 2019.

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

ADDENDUMS
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11. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute a
Texas Historical Commission Antiquities Permit Application Form
Archeology for the ExxonMobil Beaumont Connector Pipeline Project.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 69 - 77

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Cooperative Agreement between Jefferson County and Texas A&M
AgriLife Extension Service.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 78 - 82

Motion by: Commissioner Bush
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR:

13. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution giving permission to the
Sheriff to conduct an auction to sell property currently held by Jefferson
County and the entities for which it collects.  The auction will be held on
the first Tuesday of December 2021.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 83 - 83

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY TREASURER:

14. Receive and File Investment Schedule for September, 2021, including
the year to date total earnings on County funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 84 - 86

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Bush, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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Honesty Environmental Services, Inc. 
 www.honestyenvironmental.com 
 
 

 
14420 West Sylvanfield Drive, Suite 200  2300 Highway 365, Suite 450 
Houston, Texas 77014 Nederland, Texas 77627 
Phone: (713) 856-5354 Phone: (409) 632-2601 

www.honestyenvironmental.com 
 

September 22, 2021 
 
Jefferson County 
1149 Pearl Street  
Beaumont, Texas 77701 
Email: syphrett@co.jefferson.tx.us.  
Tel: 409-835-8593 
Attn: Ms. Deborah Clark, Purchasing  
 
RE: Proposal for Asbestos/Lead Paint Inspection  

Jefferson County Courthouse – Levels 10 & 11 
1149 Pearl Street  
Beaumont, Texas 77701 
HES Proposal No. 21-551-050 

Honesty Environmental Services, Inc. (HES), is pleased to submit the following proposal 
to perform a limited asbestos/lead paint investigation for the above referenced site. The 
asbestos/lead investigation will be performed as specified below, in compliance with the 
Texas Department of State Health Services (DSHS) regulations for Asbestos/Lead 
Inspection associated with Demolition/Renovation in public buildings. 

Scope of Services for the Asbestos/Lead Paint Inspection 
• Visual inspection of the projected work area in the space for identification of potential 

asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) and lead-based paint materials (LBPs). 
• HES will collect samples of materials suspected of containing asbestos/lead paint, as 

specified by an EPA accredited asbestos inspector who has met the requirements of 
Title 40, Part 763, Part III, Subpart E, Appendix C of the Code of Federal Regulations; 
and is currently licensed by the DSHS to perform Asbestos Inspections. DSHS rules 
require a minimum of three (3) samples from each homogeneous area of materials to 
rebut the presence of asbestos. 

• Analysis of collected bulk samples, using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and 
Flame Atomic Absorption (FAA) for asbestos/lead content in accordance with 
regulations codified in Title 40, Part 763, Appendix A to Subpart F (Interim Method of 
the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation Samples) of the Code of Federal 
Regulations. 

• Generation of a letter report describing our findings and a table listing the results of the 
asbestos and lead analysis for the site. 

HES understands that you are interested in proceeding with this project as soon as possible. 
HES agrees to proceed with this project for the lump sum cost of $1,490.00 as soon as we 
receive your notice to proceed. 
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Asbestos/Lead Paint Inspection 
Jefferson County Courthouse – Levels 10 & 11 

HES Proposal No. 21-551-050 
Page 2 of 3 

 
Should asbestos be found at the site, abatement may be necessary prior to renovation 
activities.  According to EPA and DSHS Regulations, a Licensed Consultant must prepare 
an Abatement Specification, and perform Air Monitoring during work.  Abatement must be 
done by a Licensed Asbestos Abatement Contractor. 
 
This proposal does not include the cost for these abatement-related services.  If needed, 
the costs for these services can be determined after completion of the asbestos and lead 
paint survey. 
Should unforeseen complications or Force Majeure conditions arise during this study which 
might delay the completion of this report, you will be notified as soon as possible. 

Closing 
HES appreciates this opportunity to provide our environmental consulting services to 
Jefferson County.  Immediate attention will be given to this project upon receipt of this 
signed Client Engagement Letter by email at sara@honestyenvironmental.com.  Should you 
have any questions, please contact me at (713) 962-8227.  Thank you for the opportunity to 
be of service to you on this project. 
 
Sincerely, 
Honesty Environmental Services, Inc.  

 
Daniel R. Ward 
Vice President 
Asbestos Consultant License No. 10-5479 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    10-19-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

CHAPMAN VENDING                                        70.60     488147
                                                                            70.60**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          2,600.00     487929
ENTERGY                                               539.83     487937
M&D SUPPLY                                            716.98     487947
MID-COUNTY ALTERNATOR                                 250.00     487949
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 864.49     487965
SEABREEZE CULVERT, INC.                             7,684.40     487966
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           300.00     487972
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                   7.00     487973
SOUTHERN TIRE MART, LLC                             1,348.00     487994
MARTIN MARRIETTA AGG                                  552.00     488014
LAMAR INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY                         550.00     488024
PAUL TRUAX                                             25.00     488047
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         35.00     488060
                                                                        15,472.70**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     3,911.31     487908
CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      94.75     487924
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                 31.12     487927
MUNRO'S                                                20.00     487952
RITTER @ HOME                                         450.39     487963
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           346.66     487972
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     487990
BUBBA'S AIR CONDITIONING                              250.50     487992
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                           291.81     488056
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         641.73     488070
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    16.95     488090
MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS                             113.56     488095
GULF COAST                                            793.12     488131
                                                                         6,989.57**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,375.11     487908
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                            6,396.86     487916
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      45.97     487923
MUNRO'S                                               940.73     487952
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     142.48     488030
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      51.69     488039
SHOPPA'S FARM SUPPLY                                  448.09     488089
                                                                        10,400.93**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     5,012.86     487908
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                        269,574.00     487929
MUNRO'S                                                87.89     487952
OFFICE DEPOT                                          582.34     487957
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                   4.77     487965
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         504.21     487970
AT&T                                                   83.16     487976
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      437.56     488029
                                                                       276,286.79**
ENGINEERING FUND

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,384.53     488070
                                                                         1,384.53**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                             1,506.48     487937
MID-COUNTY ALTERNATOR                                 125.00     487949
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                            1,055.38     488111
                                                                         2,686.86**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           60,092.10     487944
HARVEY L WARREN III                                    75.00     488062
                                                                        60,167.10*
TAX OFFICE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    10-19-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          490.15     488011
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         14.15     488060
                                                                           504.30*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            510.00     487950
OFFICE DEPOT                                          356.03     487957
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.69     488011
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   236.00     488100
                                                                           401.66*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,099.83     487957
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     487975
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.08     488011
                                                                         1,140.86*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          111.61     487957
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          250.02     488011
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          59.99     488070
ENGINEERING INNOVATION                                357.11     488107
TAYLOR PRINT & VISUAL IMPRESSIONS                     478.31     488148
                                                                         1,257.04*
COUNTY JUDGE

WELLS, PEYTON, GREENBERG & HUNT,LLP                   500.00     487911
DELL MARKETING L.P.                                   974.33     487926
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                                 500.00     487967
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.31     488011
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         125.00     488070
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     488085
JAMES M BLACK                                         500.00     488121
WALMART CAPITAL ONE                                    49.97     488154
                                                                         3,151.61*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.94     488011
                                                                            13.94*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          183.58     488011
                                                                           183.58*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          49.90     488070
                                                                            49.90*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.96     488011
                                                                            21.96*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                              905.32     487915
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  100.00     487943
M&D SUPPLY                                             27.89     487947
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     487995
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,517.00     488009
TEXAS CONFERENCE OF URBAN COUNTIES                  9,413.15     488023
WALMART CAPITAL ONE                                    24.86     488154
                                                                        13,085.72*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          202.79     487957
PRO DATA COMPUTER SERVICES, INC.                      714.00     487997
DATA SYSTEMS PLUS INC                                 930.00     488084
SITEIMPROVE INC                                     2,940.80     488098
HELPSYSTEMS LLC                                     1,424.48     488113
                                                                         6,212.07*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          224.41     488011
US POSTAL SERVICE                                  11,906.46     488018
                                                                        12,130.87*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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                                    10-19-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

HART INTER CIVIC                                   15,007.00     487939
OFFICE DEPOT                                           40.55     487957
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          35.15     488070
RUNBECK ELECTION SERVICES, INC                      4,620.67     488127
                                                                        19,703.37*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                    85.10     487913
CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                        2,083.64     487920
OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.99     487957
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                   3,099.00     487979
TEXAS DISTRICT & COUNTY ATTY ASSN.                    350.00     487984
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.39     488011
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                  1,103.42     488043
ASHLEY MOLFINO                                         59.53     488045
SETAP                                                 100.00     488058
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                       74.00     488074
TATIANA ZELEZNIACK                                    159.95     488096
RAYMOND SHEARER                                       467.00     488115
SARAH STAUB                                           680.48     488151
                                                                         8,262.52*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          224.87     488011
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          63.41     488070
                                                                           288.28*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

CRISTY SMITH                                          295.85     487919
MARSHA NORMAND                                      8,750.00     487954
RENE MULHOLLAND                                       286.15     487988
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.36     488011
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     225.00     488036
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      600.00     488087
                                                                        10,158.36*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          61.91     488070
                                                                            61.91*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          457.59     487957
                                                                           457.59*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.36     488011
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     488013
                                                                            83.36*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                               11,578.50     487918
MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     487987
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.82     488011
JUDGE RAQUEL WEST                                      16.22     488026
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     800.00     488036
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  800.00     488075
TURK LAW FIRM                                         800.00     488080
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      800.00     488087
                                                                        23,553.54*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                    66.15     487913
ANITA F. PROVO                                        440.00     487961
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  330.00     487962
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     488012
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     660.00     488036
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   220.00     488052
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      330.00     488087
ALICIA K HALL PLLC                                    275.00     488141
                                                                         2,401.15*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.46     488011
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    10-19-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          29.39     488070
                                                                            46.85*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   83.14     487977
                                                                            83.14*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                          238.32     487957
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           20.44     488011
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           66.36     488015
                                                                           325.12*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          16.18     488070
                                                                            16.18*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

JUDGE MASON MARTIN                                    711.85     487993
                                                                           711.85*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

TODD W LEBLANC                                        250.00     487906
DAVID GROVE                                           250.00     487909
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     487930
MARVA PROVO                                           300.00     487960
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     487962
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.41     488011
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        300.00     488027
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      400.00     488087
THOMAS WILLIAM KELLEY                                 300.00     488125
CARRIER & ALLISON LAW GROUP PC                        250.00     488143
                                                                         2,566.41*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

BRUCE N. SMITH                                        250.00     487971
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.06     488011
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 250.00     488044
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       300.00     488053
JARED GILTHORPE                                       250.00     488088
                                                                         1,061.06*
COURT MASTER

BUDDIE J HAHN                                         940.47     488133
                                                                           940.47*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.45     488011
                                                                             6.45*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      38.16     487924
EQUINE MEDICINE & SURGERY                              35.00     487928
FED EX                                                 25.35     487931
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 233.35     487933
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              24.95     487946
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            925.00     487950
OFFICE DEPOT                                          942.58     487957
SAM'S WESTERN WEAR, INC.                              274.84     487964
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                769.20     487996
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,349.73     488011
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   174.75     488020
EVIDENT CRIME SCENE PRODUCTS                          196.92     488028
DATAWORKS PLUS, LLC                                37,397.50     488032
TDATA, INC                                            299.00     488041
ACCESSDATA                                          1,259.44     488059
MDE INC                                               882.00     488063
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,239.07     488070
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABORATORIES                      80.20     488073
GALLS LLC                                             735.76     488092
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                     108.00     488108
AXON ENTERPRISE INC                                   750.00     488109
VECTOR SECURITY                                       340.80     488110
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   5
                                    10-19-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ARCHIVE SOCIAL                                      2,388.00     488112
ZETX                                                2,496.00     488118
FANNETT VETERINARY CLINIC                              56.00     488119
BOEING DIGITAL SOLUTIONS, INC                       2,177.80     488132
NEIGHBORHOOD VETERINARY CENTERS                       183.80     488140
SOUTHEASTERN HOMICIDE INVESTIGATORS                   400.00     488153
                                                                        55,783.20*
CRIME LABORATORY

ALLOMETRICS INC.                                      145.00     487907
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                      47.93     487932
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                               1,864.90     487974
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          71.18     488070
EPPENDORF NORTH AMERICA INC                           171.51     488078
JULIE HANNON                                           20.93     488083
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       200.50     488123
                                                                         2,521.95*
JAIL - NO. 2

TEEX                                                  595.00     487912
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         16.00     487922
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             100.51     487936
MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC.                               140.50     487951
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                       70.10     487969
AT&T                                                1,400.41     487976
ULINE SHIPPING SUPPLY SPECIALI                         55.88     487986
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       342.00     487991
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                           455.89     487999
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              30.35     488022
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           1,600.00     488038
CARRIER RENTAL SYSTEMS                              2,819.06     488048
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,277.00     488061
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         381.25     488070
GALLS LLC                                             482.75     488092
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    185.03     488101
LASALLE CORRECTIONS VI LLC                         37,884.00     488122
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         53,649.97     488130
EPIC BUSINESS ESSENTIALS, LLC                         421.40     488139
I-CON SYSTEMS INC                                   2,400.43     488145
SETX PLUMBING SOLUTIONS, LLC                          950.00     488149
WALMART CAPITAL ONE                                   584.74     488154
                                                                       105,842.27*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.90     488011
EDWIN JAY FRANK                                       141.68     488117
JAMIE GROGAN                                           42.00     488137
                                                                           187.58*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,360.00     487972
FLOWERS FOODS                                          53.83     488033
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,268.21     488034
VEQUAL ROBERTS                                        500.00     488144
                                                                         6,182.04*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           43.43     488011
                                                                            43.43*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   41.58     487976
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         899.95     488070
                                                                           941.53*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           56.88     487957
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .46     488011
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          58.19     488070
                                                                           115.53*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                                675.00     487996
                                                                           675.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC
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JEFFERSON COUNTY AGRICUTLURE COMM                      38.50     488066
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          99.70     488070
WALMART CAPITAL ONE                                    23.46     488154
                                                                           161.66*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

ENTERGY                                                70.00     487938
JOURNAL WATCH, INC.                                    84.50     487945
NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL OF MEDICINE                        99.50     487953
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       3,269.80     487998
CLAYBAR HAVEN OF REST                               5,200.00     488008
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.38     488011
RACHEL DRAGULSKI                                       53.76     488025
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              4,250.00     488065
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     488129
                                                                        13,202.44*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,000.00     487934
JOURNAL WATCH, INC.                                    84.50     487945
NEW ENGLAND JOURNAL OF MEDICINE                        99.50     487953
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       2,600.51     487998
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES                    76.72     488031
NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC                            118.50     488129
                                                                         5,979.73*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES                    76.78     488031
                                                                            76.78*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   189.95     488020
J.C. PENNEY'S                                         197.11     488021
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                           2,310.63     488049
LILIA LOYA                                            111.29     488150
                                                                         2,808.98*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

POSTMASTER                                             18.00     487959
                                                                            18.00*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

OFFICE DEPOT                                          901.43     487957
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       7,546.00     488054
VECTOR SECURITY                                       359.64     488110
TDS OPERATING INC                                     253.00     488116
                                                                         9,060.07*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

LOUIS AND COMPANY                                      22.28     487904
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    59.82     487935
M&D SUPPLY                                            213.08     487947
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         224.45     487968
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                        25,381.80     487972
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           105.00     488000
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     94.38     488101
VECTOR SECURITY                                     1,247.16     488110
                                                                        27,347.97*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      275.82     487910
ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                             320.53     487925
ENTERGY                                             4,893.07     487937
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         8,774.98     487972
SOLAR                                                  34.85     488017
PARKER LUMBER                                         540.69     488067
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                       1,369.50     488070
BE'S SMALL ENGINE SERVICES                            115.00     488126
THE HOME DEPOT PRO                                    365.35     488128
                                                                        16,689.79*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CITY OF NEDERLAND                                      29.53     487924
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ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          90.26     487968
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,276.28     487972
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             49.94     487982
                                                                         4,446.01*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     7,909.29     487908
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                  3,360.11     487941
M&D SUPPLY                                             35.99     487947
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               2,045.59     487958
TATE & CO., INC.                                    1,118.90     487983
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     488001
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     488002
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     488003
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     488004
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      819.63     488037
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             176.53     488076
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     488093
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     488094
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     24.09     488101
DENNIS LOWE                                            25.58     488103
MIDNIGHT AUTO                                         709.95     488106
                                                                        16,270.66*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.24     488011
                                                                            24.24*
                                                                       437,427.08**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,085.06     487942
MUNRO'S                                                71.94     487952
TEXAS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE                              75.00     487985
TEXAS A&M AGRILIFE EXTENSION SERVIC                   150.00     488102
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                    34.97     488120
BOEING DIGITAL SOLUTIONS, INC                         432.00     488132
MARSAYL MEDIA                                          39.00     488138
                                                                         1,887.97**
FEMA EMERGENCY

ARCHITECTURAL ALLIANCE, INC.                        1,310.40     487914
                                                                         1,310.40**
BREATH ALCOHOL TESTING

CMI INC                                               690.00     487921
                                                                           690.00**
SECURITY FEE FUND

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         129.49     488070
GALLS LLC                                              43.48     488092
ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  8,788.00     488135
                                                                         8,960.97**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                2,160.02     488082
                                                                         2,160.02**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       65.39     488005
                                                                            65.39**
GRANT A STATE AID

OFFICE DEPOT                                           68.90     487957
HANDLE WITH CARE BEHAVIOR                             900.00     488019
                                                                           968.90**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  679.40     487943
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            116.64     487981
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          147.56     488011
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES                   190.19     488031
JCCSC                                                 100.00     488071
JCCSC                                                  80.00     488072
                                                                         1,313.79**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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BELL'S LAUNDRY                                        647.28     487917
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          105.00     487940
M&D SUPPLY                                             16.25     487947
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                               375.00     487948
OFFICE DEPOT                                          180.15     487957
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             995.34     487978
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             49.14     487980
VINCENT'S A/C                                         336.81     488007
CLEAN HARBORS ENVIROMENTAL SERVICES                   113.50     488031
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,400.14     488035
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         110.00     488050
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              616.33     488081
                                                                         4,944.94**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             138.50     488022
                                                                           138.50**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                        2,830.29     487957
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                          59.72     488070
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                   250.00     488099
COVENANT TACTICAL LLC                               5,662.00     488136
                                                                         8,802.01**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT

MANATRON                                           11,584.24     488051
                                                                        11,584.24**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           99.28     488011
                                                                            99.28**
CHEEK H2O & SEWER

DAVID J. WAXMAN, INC.                              13,600.00     487989
                                                                        13,600.00**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  747.60     487943
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         220.00     488070
                                                                           967.60**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         387.93     488070
                                                                           387.93**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

MUNRO'S                                               174.79     487952
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.12     488011
E L IRRIGATION AND LANDSCAPING                      2,000.00     488046
TACVB                                                 450.00     488057
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              266.08     488081
GRINNELL COMPUTERS                                  6,851.00     488104
                                                                         9,743.99**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                                71.00     488064
                                                                            71.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

HONESTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC                 4,530.00     488146
                                                                         4,530.00**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

TIM RICHARDSON                                      9,000.00     488086
                                                                         9,000.00**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,009.97     487908
MUNRO'S                                               118.07     487952
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,246.66     487972
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             847.83     488022
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         613.76     488070
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TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               40,117.59     488124
DEBTBOOK                                            9,750.00     488152
                                                                        56,703.88**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

FAA                                                81,748.00     488079
KSA ENGINEERS INC                                  49,439.50     488142
                                                                       131,187.50**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                53,428.19     488114
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                    109,411.91     488134
                                                                       162,840.10**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     488077
                                                                         1,652.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                   2,245.59     488097
                                                                         2,245.59**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             2,854.67     488040
                                                                         2,854.67**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SIMCOM TRAINING CENTER                             10,380.00     488042
JEFFERSON COUNTY CREDIT CARDS                         250.00     488070
GALLS LLC                                          11,575.00     488092
VIGILANT SOLUTIONS LLC                              3,675.00     488105
WALMART CAPITAL ONE                                   110.00     488154
                                                                        25,990.00**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 12,934.00     487885
CLEAT                                                 306.00     487886
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           12,722.77     487887
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         182.31     487888
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     487889
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,100.00     487890
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       8,856.98     487891
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 526,863.30     487892
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,837,670.41     487893
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                635,183.93     487894
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         72.54     487895
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 1,801.28     487896
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  725,013.96     487897
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,999.10     487898
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,760.74     487899
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        35,158.16     487900
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      56,898.54     487901
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,094.99     487902
NORTH CAROLINA DEPT OF REVENUE                        162.01     487903
                                                                     3,869,989.02**
ARRC CORONAVIRUS RECOVERY

ELECTRICAL SPECIALTIES, INC.                           45.00     487905
ENTERGY                                             2,400.25     487937
                                                                         2,445.25**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,485.00     488055
                                                                         2,485.00**
MARINE DIVISION

ENTERGY                                               657.54     487937
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  965.70     487943
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      531.86     488006
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           28.93     488016
GALLS LLC                                           2,637.50     488092
BOEING DIGITAL SOLUTIONS, INC                         450.00     488132
                                                                         5,271.53**
SHERIFF - COMMISSARY

67



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:  10
                                    10-19-2021
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

WALMART CAPITAL ONE                                   890.00     488154
                                                                           890.00**
SHERIFF-SPINDLETOP GRANT

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 536.84     487933
GALLS LLC                                           5,687.59     488092
                                                                         6,224.43**
                                                                     5,102,724.96***
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Special, October 19, 2021

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, October 19, 2021
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